were conformed to Liberty GlobaI’s policies. These revised capitalization policies generally involve the capitalization of
costs associated with the replacement of portions of Old Unitymedia’s network. Old Unitymedia’s historical
consolidated financial statements have been restated to retrospectively give effect to (i) these revised capitalization
policies effective January 1, 2008, the earliest practical date, and (ii) the Unitymedia Merger and the new basis of
accounting associated with the Liberty Global Transaction effective January 28, 2010. The operating results originally
reported for the third and fourth quarters of 2010 reflected these adjustments, and accordingly, no retrospective
restatement adjustments are required for these periods. The following tables set forth the impacts of the retrospective
restatement on selected consolidated statement of operations and selected consolidated balance sheet data of Old
Unitymedia for the indicated periods:

  Old  Retrospective adjustments
 Unitymedia as

 previously
 reported (b)

 Change in
 capitalization
 policy

 New basis of
 accounting

 Old
 Unitymedia
 as restated

 in millions
Selected consolidated statement of operations

data (continuing operations):

Three months ended June 30, 2010:

Revenue ..... € 231.1 € —  € (0.7) € 230.4
OpEx ..... € (58.4) € —  € (9.7) € (68.1)
Depreciation and amortization ..... € (70.4) € —  € (23.3) € (93.7)
Net financial expense ..... € (2.2) € —  € (0.4) € (2.6)
Income tax benefit (expense) ..... € (22.4) € —  € 27.5 € 5.1
Profit from continuing operations ..... € 35.6 € —  € (6.6) € 29.0

Three months ended March 31, 2010:

OpEx ..... € (73.7) € 3.3 € —  € (70.4)
Depreciation and amortization ..... € (70.3) € (0.4) € (14.7) € (85.4)
Net financial expense ..... € (134.7) € —  € 88.9 € (45.8)
Income tax benefit (expense) ..... € 27.4 € (0.9) € (29.7) € (3.2)
Loss from continuing operations..... € (70.5) € 2.0 € 44.5 € (24.0)

Year ended December 31, 2009:

OpEx ..... € (287.0) € 14.0 € —  € (273.0)
Depreciation and amortization ..... € (293.9) € (0.8) € —  € (294.7)
Income tax expense ..... € (42.3) € (4.2) € —  € (46.5)
Profit from continuing operations ..... € 73.7 € 9.0 € —  € 82.7

Year ended December 31, 2008:

OpEx ..... € (286.5) € 10.7 € —  € (275.8)
Depreciation and amortization ..... € (252.3) € (0.3) € —  € (252.6)
Income tax expense ..... € (8.0) € (3.3) € —  € (11.3)
Profit from continuing operations ..... € 52.8 € 7.2 € —  € 60.0

Selected consolidated balance sheet data:

December 31, 2009:

Property and equipment, net ..... € 932.6 € 23.7 € —  € 956.3
Deferred tax assets ..... € 33.9 € (3.7) € —  € 30.2
Deferred tax liabilities ..... € 81.5 € 3.7 € —  € 85.2
Shareholder’s equity ..... € 285.6 € 16.2 € —  € 301.8

(b) Certain OpEx and SG&A and depreciation and amortization amounts have been retroactively reclassified to conform to

the current year presentation and Liberty Global´s policy. Total costs did not change as a result of these
reclassifications.

 III-1

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations (unaudited)

The following discussion and analysis is intended to assist in providing an understanding of our financial
condition, changes in financial condition and results of operations and is organized as follows:

• Forward-Looking Statements. This section provides a description of certain of the factors that could